or below that used to calculate the investment. In the last
24 months before payment, the hedging level is increased
in half-yearly steps of 10 per cent, reaching 90 per cent by
the end. Spread options and futures may be used as hedging
instruments.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes  →  Other disclosures

165LUFTHANSA GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2017

At year-end 2017, exposure for capital expenditure was
as follows:

T161  INVESTMENT EXPOSURE, AS OF 2017

in millions 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Exposure from
net capital expenditure (USD) – 1,730 – 1,502 – 1,816 – 1,898 – 1,858 – 1,588 – 1,317 – 578

Exposure from
net capital expenditure (EUR at spot rate) – 1,439 – 1,249 – 1,510 – 1,578 – 1,545 – 1,321 – 1,096 – 480

Hedges (USD) 1,572 1,187 1,349 1,326 1,626 1,411 1,023 396

Hedging level 91% 79% 74% 70% 88% 89% 78% 68%

The following sensitivity analysis required by IFRS 7 shows
how net profit and equity would change if the currencies
identified as price risk variables had been different from those
at the balance sheet date.

T162  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS BY CURRENCY

in €m
Effects on

earnings after taxes 1)
Effects on

equity 1)

Currency – USD

+ 10% 53 751

– 10% – 43 – 614

Currency – JPY
+ 10% 1 – 28

– 10% 0  * 23

Currency – CHF
+ 10% – 15 – 82

– 10% 13 67

Currency – GBP
+ 10% 2 – 26

– 10% – 1 21

Currency – CNY
+ 10% 2 – 39

– 10% – 1 32

Currency – INR
+ 10% 2 – 13

– 10% – 2 11

*	 Rounded below EUR 1m.
1)	� All amounts after deferred tax effects; + / – signs relate to net profit and / or equity.

Interest rate risk
Lufthansa aims to finance 100 per cent of its financial liabili-
ties at floating rates of interest. This approach minimises
average interest expenses, since short-term interest rates
have been statistically observed to be lower than long-term
rates. Interest rate swaps are therefore used for borrowing
and lease liabilities at fixed rates of interest, whereby interest
rate swaps denominated in euros are designated as fair value
hedges. Cross-currency interest rate swaps are used to hedge